STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of the application of )
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY )
for authority to increase its rates, amend )
its rate schedules and rules governing the )
the distribution and supply of electric )
energy, and for miscellaneous accounting authority. )

)

AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION

Case No. U-16472
(Paperless e-file)

Ann Arbor News 11/7/10
Bay City Times 11/7/10
Daily Tribune — Royal Oak 11/5/10
Detroit Free Press 11/8/10
Detroit News 11/8/10
Flint Journal 11/7/10
Huron Daily Tribune 11/6/10
Lansing State Journal 11/8/10
Macomb Daily — Mt. Clemens 11/5/10
Monroe Evening News 11/8/10
Oakland Press — Pontiac 11/5/10
Port Huron Times Herald 11/8/10

Saginaw News 11/7/10



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of Michigan,) ss

County of Washtenaw)

Nicki Sharer being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is

Principal clerk of the AnnArbor com; that said AnnArbor comis a

Newspaper published and circulated in the County of Washtenaw, and the attached
Notice has been duly published in said newspaper on the following dates:

November 7, 2010

Customer Name:
DTE ENERGY

DA o

Nicki Sharer
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10™ day of November A.D. 2010

Folios__1  Times

Michael C. LaRocgue NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON, STATE OF MICHIGAN
My Comm:ssmn Expires: October 23, 2012 _ Words Affidavit$ 1,073.16

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

IN THE MATTER OF
DTE ENERGY
70 EAST LONG LAKE
(DTE ENERGY)
BLOOMPFIELD HILLS MI 48304

Received and filed this 10™ day of November A.D. 2010
Case No. U-26356 0003865318
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’

-

5 Detroit Edison




booth#ich:

medla to reach yous best audience

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared Patricia H. Berkompas, who certifies the ad for DTE
Energy, Notice of Public Hearing, Case No. U-16472, published on the 7th day of November, 2010 in the
publications known as The Bay City Times, The Flint Journal and The Saginaw News.

Signature of Rep: g/ﬁ@ ﬂ/ YMW Date: /,/ g%o

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8‘"4" day of Novemloer ,2010

o £ Mackens

(signature of Notary)
My commission expires 121 (- 2 O A
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SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472
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THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER NETWORK
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
48 W. Huron
Pontiac, M1 48342
Phone: 248.322.2182 Fax: 248.322.2198

Dave Swantek

Being first duly sworn, says he/she is the principle clerk of THE GREATER DETROIT
NEWSPAPER AGENCY Newspapers published in the English language for the dissemination
of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified
newspapers, and annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from these newspapers in
which the order was published on November 5th of 2010.

The Daily Tribune

State of Michigan,
County of Oakland

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of November, 2010.

MARY J. COOK é il ]
Notary Public, State of Michigan s
County of Cakland ? \ / /
My Commission Expireg Jun, 15, 2013 :
L .{». By: ()%

Acting in the Coumy of (JCLE. (@
. : Dave Swantek

TMary & Cote

NOTARY PUELIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY

Commission expires \Jf/[ e / 5(1 A0 ) %

DTE Energy

2x 135"

Case - U-16472

Published in The Daily Tribune
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State of Michigan } s Affidavit of Publication
County of Wayne IN

=D
== MNEWSPAPERS
PBERLINE
Fv e LONG LAEE
BLOOMEAIELD Hills, MICHEAN- 45204

Clipping of or
lyperwritten
copy of the
advertisement

referred to in ‘DTQ EN m V

this affidavit:

DETR.OTT PRPEE PREZS- PACIE 4A

LATIA 22D - CHET &Y Being duly sworn, deposes and
says that the advertising illustrated above was published under the
classification QD_P in The Detroit News / Free Press
on the following dates: M(ON A NOVEMEEER 6(, 2010
Invoice Number: _U-1], 492

ofqlChe DetMAR BHOVE he/she |
Notary Public - Michigan

Wayne County i
My Commission Expires Aug 1, 2016Sigfled _“~EUUT A ¢ £mo —Chene

Acting in the County of {{ ¥7 1/ LATHA R Ap. C‘H’EN&/

and as an authorized employee

ows well the facts stated herein.

Sworn and subscribed to me, a Notary Public in and for
Oakland County, State of Michigan. Acting in Wayne County.

on s _] ) Day of NWMM./ \ 182010
| LN Woun

DNA 119. REV 10-94 U 0
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State of Michigan } s Affidavit of Publication

County of Wayne — IN
=D
s NEWSPAPERS
PBPERZLINE
B F0 2. LONGy LAKE ROAD
" PLOOMAELD BiLLs , MICHEGAN - 46504

Clipping of or
Lypeivritten
copy of the

oo De eNeegy

this affidavit:

PETROTT NEWS - PAG1E T A

LATIAA RAD -cHENEY Being duly sworn, deposes and
says that the advertising illustrated above was published under the

classification ROV int The Detroit News / Free Press

' on the following dates: MC”\)T?KVII Novebsere €, 2010

L « Invoice Number: U“‘Téa AT 2 and as an authorized employee
i o ows well the facts stated herein.

Natnry Publlc Mlchigaa
Wayne County

My Comntission Expires A g1

Acting in the County of _{]})

Sworn and subscribed to me, a Notary Public in and for
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‘ On This I O Day of %W > c;D} D

DNA 119 Rev 10-94
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* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared Patricia H. Berkompas, who certifies the ad for DTE
Energy, Notice of Public Hearing, Case No. U-16472, published on the 7th day of November, 2010 in the
publications known as The Bay City Times, The Flint Journal and The Saginaw News.

Signature of Rep: @f@ ﬂ/ 73/4,%4%7;@ Date: /V 9//'0

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8% day of '\I oveim boer ,2010

s £ Mavker

(signature of Notary)
My commission expires i21(p- 29 /
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BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF HURON

Vicki Yaroch, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the

Advertising Manager, of the Huron Daily Tribune, a newspaper printed in

the County of Huron, State of Michigan, that the Notice Of Hearing For The Electric
Delivery And Supply Customers Of The Detroit Edison Company Case No. U-16472,
of which the attached is a true copy, was published in the

Huron Daily Tribune on November 6, 2010.

d ! e A

Vicki Yaroch, AdvertigfhgWManager

Subscribed and swork tofbefore me this 8th day of November, 2010.

Gail A. Sope J

Notary Pubﬁz, for Huron County, Michigan,
Acting in Huron County

My Commission Expires 8/03/2012
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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STATE OF MICHIGAN )
COUNTY OF INGHAM  )ss

Mandy Solis , being duly sworn, deposes and says, that she is the Advertising
Representative to the Lansing State Journal, a newspaper printed, published, and circulated in the
County of Ingham and surrounding areas, and that Case No. UJ-16472 was published in the
Lansing State Journal on Monday, November 8", 2010 and that the first publication thereof was
on the 8" day of November in the year 2010,

Total Charges $2,034.45

And that she is advertising rep of said newspaper
And knows well the facts stated herein.

U, dodio

Mandgd Solis

) b .
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this gt dayof  MNoveasloo 20 /o

/ James A. Thelen
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER NETWORK

Dave Swantek

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
48 W. Huron
Pontiac, MI 48342
Phone: 248.322.2182 Fax: 248.322.2198

Being first duly swomn, says he/she is the principle clerk of THE GREATER DETROIT
NEWSPAPER AGENCY Newspapers published in the English language for the dissemination
of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified
newspapers, and annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from these newspapers in
which the order was published on November 5th of 2010.

State of Michigan,
County of Oakland

The Macomb Daily

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of November, 2010.

l

MARY J.COOK . 7
Public, State of Michigan |
Nomryc::dnty oanIann? 2013 | (7 lk
My Commission Expireg Jun,
Acnngy in the County of _ a4l am A g
~Pdve Swatifek

TNy Cpl

Commission expires

NOTARX PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY

M r 15, 2073

DTE Energy

2x13.5"

Case - U-16472

Published in The Macomb Daily
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’

-

5 Detroit Edison




0102 ‘Gz “Uer Soydx3 UOISELOD i

saJ)dXe UoISSIILLIoD AP

"y Auno?) soiuoi ‘oliqnd MMMEDZO._.«H_ ._.mzd__.

N sy

Taquesoy J0ABP  yig S mE\mBE pPSOUoSGNS PUE 0} UIOMS

S V4

70102 A’V FaqmsnoN JOo Aep T UIg  8yjpuo
sem joaJay) uoneolgnd jse| ay} puedill QY ISQUSACN o
Aep —g3g 9ul Uo Sem josiey} uoljealgnd Jsi) 8 1ey} pue ‘suoiesul
—zto joy tededsmau pies uy paysiiqnd Ainp ueeq sey pue ‘Jededsmau
ples woy uaxe} Adoo pajund e si 8ojjou pexauue 8yl "90JUO JO
Aunos 8y} Ul paenoile pue paysiignd ‘pojuld ‘1adedsmeu paljijenb
AInp B S yoiym pue smeu [ebs| pue JejoRIeYd [eJausb e jo soueb||e)
~Ul PUB SMeU Pejjiusuel) JO [BO0] JO UOHEUILSSSID Slj 104 afienBue]
ysibug ey} ul paysiignd Jededsmsu € ‘SMEN Bujuaa sciuol 8yl
JO Joinseai sy} si 8y 1Y) sABS ‘UIOMS Anp 1541 Bugeq uojjoH 'S Aep

SS

JOUNOW 10 ALNNOD

NVOIHOIN 40 21V.1S

S L

¢Lw9T1-0

NOLLYOII8Nd 40 LAVAIAAY




I
!
i
b
!

STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

kkkk

NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER NETWORK

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
48 W. Huron
Pontiac, MI 48342
Phone: 248.322.2182 Fax: 248.322.2198

Dave Swantek

Being first duly sworn, says he/she is the principle clerk of THE GREATER DETROIT
NEWSPAPER AGENCY Newspapers published in the English language for the dissemination
of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified
newspapers, and annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from these newspapers in

which the order was published on November 5th of 2010.

The QOakland Press

State of Michigan,
County of Oakland

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of November, 2010.

MARY J. COOK |
Notary Public, State of Michigan l P
County of Cakland ‘ ;
My Commission Expifes Jun. 15, 20?} : By: ,

ing in the Caunty of Q¥ {c &/
Acting in g eies Dave Swantek

WLLU(% L,)/ . 0@4’@

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY
Commission expires J Ui 15,2013
7

DTE Energy
2x13.5”
Case - U-16472

Published in The Oakland Press
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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- My Commission Expires

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, Barbara S. Sabbagh

being first duly sworn says that she is the anthorized agent for the publisher of the Port
Huron Times Herald, a newspaper published in the English language for the
dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which
is a duly qualified paper, and that annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from
said newspaper, in which the order was published on November 8, 2010. Case #U-
16472.

Bortrena s

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this
Day, Monday November 8, 2010.

ary Public, St. Clair County, Michigan
Acting in St. Clair County, Michigan

SHARON A. TIBEDEALJ, Notary Public
State of Michigan, County of 8t, Claig
My commission expires Aug. 23, 2010

Acting in the County of St Clale
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472

* The Datroit Edison Company {Detrait Edison) may increase its annual base
#lgctric revenuas by approximataly $443 million above base eiectric rate lavels,
implement or modity several other expense recovery mechanisms or progossls
praviously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission)
or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recavery of regulatary assets,

il the Commissian approves is request. Detroit Edison is proposing several
dj ts that would, if approved by the Commission, partiafly offset the
propased rate increase to approximately $253 millian,

= A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL GUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE
THCREASED BY UP T( $9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION APPROVES THE REGUESY.

* The information brlow describes how a persan may participate in this cage.

* You may cail or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Pleza, Datrait,
Michigan 48228, 1-600-477-4742, for a free copy of its applicetion and testimony
and exhibits. Any person may review the application end testimony and exhibits
dt the offices of Detroit Edisen,

« The first pubdic hearing in this matter will bs held:

DATETIME: HNovember 23, 2010, at 3:00 a.m.
This hearing will B8 a prehiearing conference to sat future
hearing dates snd dacide cther pracedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cumming

1OCATION: Michipan Public Service Commission
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7
Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATICN: Anyinterested person may attend aad panicipare. The
kearing sita i5 aecessible, inchuding handicapped parking.
Parsons neading any accemmodstion to pantizipata
shouid contact the Cammission's Executive Sacretary at
(511} 241-6160 in =ovanca to request mabifly, visual,
hearing, or ather assistance.

The Commission will hold a pubic hearing to consider Detreit £disen’s October
29, 2040 request for autharity Yo increase its annual base glectric revenues by
approximately $443 mitlion, imph or modity several ofher expense rechvery
mechanisms or proposals praviously crdered by the Commission of requested
by Detrait £dison, and continue recovery of regwlstory assats, Detroit Fdison

is proposing several adjustmants that would, if approved by the Commission,
partiaily offset the propesed rate increase 1o approximately 8253 milfien.

Detroit Edison's app states that the proposed $443 millian increase is
required to recover the costs fated with envi | i the
casts associsted with the operaticn and maintenance of Detrait Edasnn s electric
distribwtion system snd generation plants; the casts associated with employee
pansian and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; tha cag'nll costs
associated with the addition of plant, including od g metering |

saifety ead refiability of its electric distribution system and ceneration plants and
capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of cortain wholesale for resale
vantracts; and the imgact of increased taxes and capital siructure costs.

All decuments fifed i this cese shall be submitted elactranically through the
Commission's E-Dockets Website et: michigangov/mpscedockets. Requirements
and instructions for fifing can be found in the User Manual on the £-Dockets
Toip paga. Dorumants may alse by submittad, in Word or PDF forma, as an
attachment to an emai sent to: mpscedackpts@michigan.gav, If you reguira

assistance priar 1o e-fing, contact Commissian s1aff ot [517) 241-5180 or by

emait at: mpscedackts@michigan.gov.
Any person wishing te imervene and baceme a party % the case shall
electronically file & petition to i with this Commission by November 36,

2049, [Interestod parsons may elecs to e using the traditional pager format )
The peoaf of service shall indicate service upon Detreit Edisen’s attarmey,
Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Flaza, 688 WCB, Detvoit, M| 48226.

Ary person wishing to make a statement of positian without becoming 2 party

to 1he case may participate by fling an appearance. To file en appesrence, the
individual must attard the hearing and advise the presiding administrative Jaw
judge of his or her wish to make a statemant of positon. Al information submitted
to the Commission Ik this mattar will Secome public informetion: aveilatle on the
Michigan Public Serviee Commission’s Websita, and subject o disclosura,
Regunsts for adjournment must he made pursiant to the Commission’s Aulas

of Proctice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3460.17335. Requests for further
informaticn on adjcurnment should be directed to (517} 241-6060.

Aco copy ul Delmil Edisen’s request may be reviewed on the Commission’s Website
at: ts, and at the office of The Detroit Edison Cumpany.
One Energy Plaza Detreit, M. For more information on how to participate in a
case, you moy contact the Commission at the above address or by telsphone st
{617} 241-B180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant i 1903 PA 106, as smended, MCL 460.551 ot seo,; 1919
PA 419, as smended, MCL 450.54 et seq.; 1938 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.3 gt
geq.; 1989 PA 386, as amended, MEL 24.201 ot seq.; and the Commissicn’s Rules of
Practice and Procedurs, s amended, 1985 AC, R 46017101 ot seq,

Nevembar 3, 2010 DTE Energy’
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mclia to reach your best audisnce

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared Patricia H. Berkompas, who certifics the ad for DTE
Energy, Notice of Public Hearing, Case No. U-16472, published on the 7th day of November, 2010 in the
publications known as The Bay City Times, The Flint Journal and The Saginaw News.

Signature of Rep: /;f{@ ﬂ»/ ffg,%,gﬂw}f_gfw Date: /// 9// ;

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8% day of P\{ OvEm ber , 2010

Lo £ Y Mavker

(signature of Notary)
My commission expires 121 (D‘ 20 I
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NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND
SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
CASE NO, U-16472
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